‘u_.mn_ T
2

pay

) \\ \
A

\-\-i _ﬁ___—______

___________ b __ EE__z___,.;__,________7________
___i__, _____ e
_EE____ . Ll _;-___.___

!—-I-I—-l—-l -I--l--l-w Hnr

Cultural Heritage Management Plan

Riverside Tea Gardens

Tattersall Lander Pty Ltd
December 2014
Www.erm.com

0256824_Final

" X O Ao OO O N 11 I e TTTT 1T T L

| L\\-‘
. U _._. .
4

The world’s leading sustainability consultancy



Riverside Tea Gardens

Prepared by: Joanne Woodlorise Cultural Heritage Management Plan
Position: Project Manager
Signed:
Date - Tattersall Lander Pty Ltd
Approved by: Steve O’Connor
Position: Partner
Signed: December 2014

J. L

0256824 _Final

Date: 2 December 2014

www.erm.com

This disclaimer, together with any limitations specified in the report, apply to use of this report. This report was prepared in accordance with
the contracted scope of services for the specific purpose stated and subject to the applicable cost, time and other constraints. In preparing this
report, ERM relied on: (a) client/third party information which was not verified by ERM except to the extent required by the scope of services,
and ERM does not accept responsibility for omissions or inaccuracies in the client/third party information; and (b) information taken at or
under the particular times and conditions specified, and ERM does not accept responsibility for any subsequent changes. This report has been
prepared solely for use by, and is confidential to, the client and ERM accepts no responsibility for its use by other persons. This report is subject
to copyright protection and the copyright owner reserves its rights. This report does not constitute legal advice.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ERM would like to acknowledge the Traditional Owners of the area and
pay respect to their cultural heritage, beliefs and continuing relationship
with the land.

We would also like to acknowledge and pay respect to the post-contact
experiences of the Aboriginal people who have attachment to the Tea
Gardens area.



1.1
1.2

3.1
3.2
3.3

41
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2

5.1.1
5.1.2

6.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

7.1
7.2
7.3

10

ANNEX A

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
PURPOSE AND SCOPE

CONSULTATION AND PARTICIPATION
STATUTORY AND PROJECT APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS

LEGISLATION
ADOPTING BEST PRACTICE GUIDELINES AND STANDARDS
CONCEPT PLAN APPROVAL

ABORIGINAL HERITAGE AT ‘RIVERSIDE AT TEA GARDENS’

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTEXT AND LANDFORMS
ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONTEXT

DREDGE ISLAND MIDDEN

RIVERSIDE 01

POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO ABORIGINAL HERITAGE SITES

DREDGE ISLAND MIDDEN
RIVERSIDE 01MIDDEN

MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL MEASURES FOR ABORIGINAL

HERITAGE

CULTURAL HERITAGE AWARENESS TRAINING
PuBLIC ACCESS

PATHWAYS

INTERPRETATION PRACTICES

BUSHFIRE HAZARD REDUCTION

EROSION CONTROL

CONTROL OF FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

MANAGEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY UNRECORDED ABORIGINAL

HERITAGE EVIDENCE

PROTOCOL FOR DISCOVERY OF UNKNOWN SITES
PrRoOTOCOL FOR DISCOVERY OF SKELETAL REMAINS
CARE AND CONTROL

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

AUDIT AND REVIEW

REFERENCES

EVIDENCE OF CONSULTATION

N

11
11
13

16
16

17
17
17
19
19
20
20

21
21
21



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 3.1 KEY LEGISLATION AND PLANNING INSTRUMENTS
TABLE 3.2 CONCEPT PLAN APPROVAL CONDITIONS
TABLE 3.3 STATEMENT OF COMMITMENTS, ABORIGINAL HERITAGE

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE1.1  LOCALITY PLAN

FIGURE 1.2 CONCEPT PLAN

FIGURE4.1  ARCHAEOLOGICAL LANDFORMS

FIGURE7.1  PROTOCOL FOR DISCOVERY OF UNKNOWN SITES

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

PHOTOGRAPH 1: SHOWING EXPOSED AREA OF 38-5-0148 DREDGE MIDDEN

PHOTOGRAPH 2: SHOWING GENERAL LOCALITY OF 38-5-0148 DREDGE MIDDEN
ON THE BANKS OF THE MYALL RIVER

PHOTOGRAPH 3: SHOWING GENERAL LOCALITY OF 38-5-0148 DREDGE MIDDEN
AND THE CURRENT EROSIONAL PRESSURES.

PHOTOGRAPH4: SHOWING EXPOSED AREA OF RIVERSIDE 01
PHOTOGRAPH 5: EXAMPLE OF SHELLS WITHIN RIVERSIDE 01

PHOTOGRAPH6: SHOWING EDGE OF RIVERSIDE 01. MIDDEN LOCATED ON RIGHT
HAND SIDE OF IMAGE IN THE RAISED AREA OF DUNE.

10

22

12

12

13

14

14

15



1.1

INTRODUCTION

This Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Management Plan (ACHMP) was prepared
to guide the process for the ongoing management of cultural heritage sites and
places located within the approved residential development ‘Riverside at Tea
Gardens’ (refer Figure 1.1 for a locality plan). It seeks to implement best practice
heritage management and is based on the avoidance and conservation of the
two recorded Aboriginal midden sites, the ‘Dredge Island midden” and the
‘Riverside_01 midden’.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

On 27 February 2013 the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved a
concept application pursuant to Part 3A (now repealed) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) for a residential and tourist
subdivision under community title. The tourist precinct is no longer proposed
and the updated concept plan is provided in Figure 1.2.

Approximately 40% of the study area is proposed to be developed for urban
uses and water management, the remaining 113.88 ha (60%) will be set aside
for conservation. The concept plan also provides for a minimum 100 m buffer
surrounding the two known midden sites.

The study area has approximately a one kilometre frontage to Myall Street
and two kilometre frontage to the Myall River. State Environmental Planning
Policy No. 14 - Coastal Wetlands (SEPP 14) applies to wetlands adjacent to the
Myall River. These wetlands were clearly identified along with a buffer to the
wetlands and zoned for environment protection when the site was rezoned in
2000. The remainder of the Conservation Area has been set aside as a
biodiversity corridor and will be secured as a bio-banking area.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT AUSTRALIA 0256824/ FINAL/ 2 DECEMBER 2014



Study Area Boundary
Riverside 01 Midden
Dredge Island Midden §

W |Myall Street, Tea Gardens, NSW

| This figure may be based on third party data or data which has not been |Environmental Resources Management ANZ
| verified by ERM and it may not be to scale. Unless expressly agreed
|otherwise, this figure is intended as a guide only and ERM does not [Auckland, Brisbane, Canberra, Christchurch,
|| warrant its accuracy. Melbourne, Newcastle, Perth, Port Macquarie, Sydney




— ™ M
= iR
=
g .3 <
N
~ & 9
co 22
W.HENUM\
S35 D w
E8s:2ge
SZ255:
=2 5
$SS8==%
o £
EEE- R
= £ D20 o g
T O T aa 2

w w o

Melbourne, Newcastle, Perth, Port Macquarie, Sydney

Figure 1.2 - Concept Plan

ot [Auckland, Brisbane, Canberra, Christchurch,

Drawing size: A3  |Riverside Cultural Heritage Management Plan
sly agreed

Reviewed by: Jw |Myall Street, Tea Gardens, NSW

is intended as a guide only and ERM does n

Tattersall Lander Pty Ltd
Drawing No: 0256824b_CUL_HERI_MP_C002_R0.cdr

Date:

15/10/2014

This figure may be based on third party data or data which has not been [Environmental Resources Management ANZ
verified by ERM and it may not be to scale. Unless expres:
otherwise, this figure

Y.

rant its accurac

Drawnby: TC

/!

\
[

I — — R
5155 / %ﬂﬂ nn
=100y

7
Ny

Vi
///,
e

== th” <
e
e

i S

i h~ ]

e

: Ep st i ’
NG
\ G RRT
0

&N

.QA y
S
LN RS

XISTING
PRECINCT

= A
1=
1=
=
— =
=
= \ \
== \
A\
=~ ,\ RUNAY
== \ D\
\ \ \ AL
(U U S WY
/ V\\\\r\ \
R \\\4\\), \
<N 3N g 2w
Rt NN S5
w XN \ _ w [¢] o
o v P e 2 o =
Ry v LT \ w 0 L
_w,v - I
7 -
N \\\AW \ / |
-TTE
O A
N e A D 4 ﬂ
R N
R i /

cept Plan & Site Features - Tattersall Lander Pty Ltd (Riverside Layout Plan.dwg)

e: Con:

Sourc




	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 CONSULTATION AND PARTICIPATION
	3 STATUTORY AND PROJECT APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS
	4 ABORIGINAL HERITAGE AT ‘RIVERSIDE AT TEA GARDENS’
	5 POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO ABORIGINAL HERITAGE SITES
	6 MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL MEASURES FOR ABORIGINAL HERITAGE
	7 MANAGEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY UNRECORDED ABORIGINAL HERITAGE EVIDENCE
	8 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
	9 AUDIT AND REVIEW
	10 REFERENCES
	Annex A Evidence of Consultation



