

Riverside Tea Gardens

Cultural Heritage Management Plan

Tattersall Lander Pty Ltd

December 2014

0256824_Final

www.erm.com



Prepared by:	Joanne Woodhouse	
Position:	Project Manager	
Signed:	MWoodhouse.	
	2.0.1.2011	
Date:	2 December 2014	
Date: Approved by:	2 December 2014 Steve O'Connor	

2 December 2014

Date

Riverside Tea Gardens

Cultural Heritage Management Plan

Tattersall Lander Pty Ltd

December 2014

0256824 Final

www.erm.com

This disclaimer, together with any limitations specified in the report, apply to use of this report. This report was prepared in accordance with the contracted scope of services for the specific purpose stated and subject to the applicable cost, time and other constraints. In preparing this report, ERM relied on: (a) client/third party information which was not verified by ERM except to the extent required by the scope of services, and ERM does not accept responsibility for omissions or inaccuracies in the client/third party information; and (b) information taken at or under the particular times and conditions specified, and ERM does not accept responsibility for any subsequent changes. This report has been prepared solely for use by, and is confidential to, the client and ERM accepts no responsibility for its use by other persons. This report is subject to copyright protection and the copyright owner reserves its rights. This report does not constitute legal advice.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ERM would like to acknowledge the Traditional Owners of the area and pay respect to their cultural heritage, beliefs and continuing relationship with the land.

We would also like to acknowledge and pay respect to the post-contact experiences of the Aboriginal people who have attachment to the Tea Gardens area. CONTENTS

1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1 1.2	PROJECT DESCRIPTION PURPOSE AND SCOPE	1 4
2	CONSULTATION AND PARTICIPATION	
3	STATUTORY AND PROJECT APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS	
3.1	LEGISLATION	6
3.2	ADOPTING BEST PRACTICE GUIDELINES AND STANDARDS	7
3.3	CONCEPT PLAN APPROVAL	7
4	ABORIGINAL HERITAGE AT 'RIVERSIDE AT TEA GARDENS'	
4.1	ENVIRONMENTAL CONTEXT AND LANDFORMS	9
4.2	Archaeological Context	11
4.2.1	Dredge Island Midden	11
4.2.2	Riverside 01	13
5	POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO ABORIGINAL HERITAGE SITES	
5.1.1	Dredge Island Midden	16
5.1.2	Riverside 01Midden	16
6	MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL MEASURES FOR ABORIGINAL HERITAGE	
6.1	Cultural Heritage Awareness Training	17
6.2	PUBLIC ACCESS	17
6.2.1	PATHWAYS	17
6.3	INTERPRETATION PRACTICES	19
6.4	BUSHFIRE HAZARD REDUCTION	19
6.5	EROSION CONTROL	20
6.6	CONTROL OF FUTURE DEVELOPMENT	20
7	MANAGEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY UNRECORDED ABORIGINAL HERITAGE EVIDENCE	
	HERITAGE EVIDENCE	
7.1	PROTOCOL FOR DISCOVERY OF UNKNOWN SITES	21
7.2	PROTOCOL FOR DISCOVERY OF SKELETAL REMAINS	21
7.3	CARE AND CONTROL	21
8	ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES	
9	AUDIT AND REVIEW	
10	REFERENCES	
ANNEX A	EVIDENCE OF CONSULTATION	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 3.1	Key Legislation And Planning Instruments	6
TABLE 3.2	CONCEPT PLAN APPROVAL CONDITIONS	7
TABLE 3.3	STATEMENT OF COMMITMENTS, ABORIGINAL HERITAGE	8
	LIST OF FIGURES	
Figure 1.1	LOCALITY PLAN	2
FIGURE 1.2	Concept Plan	3
FIGURE 4.1	Archaeological Landforms	10
FIGURE 7.1	PROTOCOL FOR DISCOVERY OF UNKNOWN SITES	22
	LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS	
Photograph	I 1: Showing Exposed Area Of 38-5-0148 Dredge Midden	12
Photograph	i 2: Showing General Locality Of 38-5-0148 Dredge Midden On The Banks Of The Myall River	12
Photograph	i 3: Showing General Locality Of 38-5-0148 Dredge Midden And The Current Erosional Pressures.	13
Photograph	4: Showing Exposed Area Of Riverside 01	14
Photograph	15: EXAMPLE OF SHELLS WITHIN RIVERSIDE 01	14
Photograph	6: SHOWING EDGE OF RIVERSIDE 01. MIDDEN LOCATED ON RIGHT Hand Side Of Image In The Raised Area Of Dune.	15

1 INTRODUCTION

This Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Management Plan (ACHMP) was prepared to guide the process for the ongoing management of cultural heritage sites and places located within the approved residential development 'Riverside at Tea Gardens' (refer *Figure 1.1 for a locality plan*). It seeks to implement best practice heritage management and is based on the avoidance and conservation of the two recorded Aboriginal midden sites, the 'Dredge Island midden' and the 'Riverside_01 midden'.

1.1 **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

On 27 February 2013 the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved a concept application pursuant to Part 3A (now repealed) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979* (EP&A Act) for a residential and tourist subdivision under community title. The tourist precinct is no longer proposed and the updated concept plan is provided in *Figure 1.2*.

Approximately 40% of the study area is proposed to be developed for urban uses and water management, the remaining 113.88 ha (60%) will be set aside for conservation. The concept plan also provides for a minimum 100 m buffer surrounding the two known midden sites.

The study area has approximately a one kilometre frontage to Myall Street and two kilometre frontage to the Myall River. State Environmental Planning Policy No. 14 – Coastal Wetlands (SEPP 14) applies to wetlands adjacent to the Myall River. These wetlands were clearly identified along with a buffer to the wetlands and zoned for environment protection when the site was rezoned in 2000. The remainder of the Conservation Area has been set aside as a biodiversity corridor and will be secured as a bio-banking area.







Study Area Boundary Riverside 01 Midden Dredge Island Midden SEPP 14 Wetland No 746 SEPP14 Wetland Buffer Conservation Area (113.88 ha)

r Pty Ltd	Figure 1.2 - Concept Plan	
_HERI_MP_C002_R0.cdr		4
	Riverside Cultural Heritage Management Plan	
Reviewed by: JW	Myall Street, Tea Gardens, NSW	
	Environmental Resources Management ANZ	
scale. Unless expressly agreed	Auckland, Brisbane, Canberra, Christchurch,	TD M
guide only and Litim does not	Melbourne, Newcastle, Perth, Port Macquarie, Sydney	EKM